
ENGLISH m-protect®3
Insertion aid for circular staplers to be inserted trans-
anally. Size 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Before using m-protect®3 for the first time, the instruc-
tions for use must be read carefully and completely.
Intended Purpose:
m-protect®3 is intended exclusively for use as an in-
sertion guide of circular stapler instruments used for 
transanal stapled anastomosis.
m-protect®3 may be used only by health care profes-
sionals trained and experienced in the use of circular 
staplers for transanal, stapled anastomoses.
After the stapler is inserted and the anastomosis area 
is reached, m-protect®3 must be retracted completely 
across the upper end of the stapler shaft. Otherwise, 
it may result in injury or damage to the patient due to 
possible complications during the anastomosis proce-
dure (interactions with the stapler line).
Contraindications:
No specific contraindications. As with every surgical 
intervention, complications can occur. As preparation, 
the patient`s pre-existing conditions, in particular coa-
gulation disorders, diabetes, immunocompromising 
infections or conditions, cardiovascular diseases and 
tumors must be considered in order to keep the risk 
as low as possible.
Warnings and precautions:

The following section contains warnings and pre-
cautions which must be read and followed care-

fully. A failure to follow those instructions may lead to 
serious injuries and damage to the patient.
The device is intended to be used only within health 
care facilities.
Do not use the device beyond the use by date
Do not reprocess or disinfect the device. The use of 
disinfectants or cleaning solutions can lead to serious 
injuries due to wear and subsequent damages of the 
devices.
Ensure that the transport and storage conditions are 
observed. Check package and device before use.
Do not use damaged or polluted devices.
Sterilized using ethylene oxide. Do not use if the pa-
ckaged is damaged or open.
The device is for single use only. Do not re-use the de-
vice. Re-use or re-sterilization of the device can lead 
to infections of patients and users due to the transmis-
sion of infectious agents, such as bacteria or viruses 
or cause serious injuries due to wear and subsequent 
damages of the devices.
M-protect®3 must be disposed directly after use in ac-
cordance with national requirements on the disposal 
of products which are in contact with human materials 
like blood and other body fluids and tissues.
Application:

1. Move the stapler 
shaft with the upper 
end forward through 
the pull loop of m-pro-
tect®3
2. Set the cap of m-
protect®3 loose on the 
upper end of the stap-
ler shaft and attach the 

stapler shaft such a way in the enlacement of m-pro-
tect®3, that the upper ring and the lower ring surround 
the stapler shaft.
3. �Pull the handhold of m-protect®3 on the lower sec-

tion of the stapler shaft and simultaneously set the 
cap of mprotect ®3 firmly on the upper end of the 
stapler shaft

4. �m-protect®3 is fully attached to the stapler and 
ready for use. After the stapler is inserted and the 
anastomosis area is reached, m-protect®3 must be 
retracted.

5. �Gently pull back m-protect®3 at the handhold of the 
pull loop across the upper end of the stapler shaft.

6. �m-protect®3 must be pulled back over the end of 
the stapler. The anastomosis area must be free 
for the anastomosis procedure. Afterwards m-pro-
tect®3 is removed from the site together with the 
stapler.

Make sure that the size of the stapler and m-pro-
tect®3 is suitable for the patient and the applica-

tion. The use of wrong sizes of the devices may lead 
to injuries or damage to the patient.
Storage & transport conditions:
During storage and transport of the devices, the fol-
lowing storage and transport conditions must be en-
sured:

• Minimum temperature: 10°C (50°F)
• Maximum temperature: 30°C (86°F)
• Keep dry
• Keep away from sunlight

A short-term (days) excess temperature up to a ma-
ximum of 50°C (122°F) can be tolerated as long as 
the product and packaging do not show any visible 
damage
Manufacturer/Contact:
In case of any incident please contact the manufac-
turer ( ) or the competent authority responsiblefor 
medical devices in your country.

Manufacturer: 
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Germany
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

DEUTSCH m-protect®3
Einführhilfe für transanal einzuführende Zirkularstap-
ler. Größe 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Bevor Sie m-protect®3 zum ersten Mal verwenden, 
müssen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig und 
vollständig lesen
Verwendungszweck:
m-protect®3 ist ausschließlich zur Verwendung als 
Einführhilfe von Circular Stapler-Instrumenten im 
Rahmen der transanalen Stapleranastomose be-
stimmt.
m-protect®3 darf nur von medizinischem Fachper-
sonal verwendet werden, das in der Anwendung von 
Circular Staplern für transanalen Stapleranastomo-
sen geschult und erfahren ist.
Nachdem der Stapler eingeführt und der Anastomo-
sebereich erreicht ist, muss m-protect®3 vollständig 
über das obere Ende des Staplerschafts zurückgezo-
gen werden. Andernfalls kann es aufgrund möglicher 
Komplikationen während des Anastomosevorgangs 
(Interaktionen mit der Klammernahtreihe) zu Verlet-
zungen oder Schäden am Patienten kommen.
Kontraindikationen:
Keine spezifischen Kontraindikationen. Wie bei je-
dem chirurgischen Eingriff können auch hier Kom-
plikationen auftreten. Als Vorbereitung müssen die 
Vorerkrankungen des Patienten, insbesondere Ge-
rinnungsstörungen, Diabetes, immunschwächende 
Infektionen oder Erkrankungen, Herz-Kreislauf- Er-
krankungen und Tumore berücksichtigt werden, um 
das Risiko so gering wie möglich zu halten.
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

Der folgende Abschnitt enthält Warnhinweise 
und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, die sorgfältig ge-

lesen und befolgt werden müssen. Eine Nichtbeach-
tung dieser Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verlet-
zungen und Schäden am Patienten führen.
Das Produkt ist nur für die Verwendung in Gesund-
heitseinrichtungen bestimmt.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht nach Ablauf des 
Haltbarkeitsdatums.
Das Produkt darf nicht wiederaufbereitet oder des-
infiziert werden. Die Verwendung von Desinfektions-
mitteln oder Reinigungslösungen kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen durch Verschleiß und Folgeschäden an 
den Produkten führen.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Transport- und Lagerbe-
dingungen eingehalten werden. Überprüfen Sie
Verpackung und Produkt vor dem Gebrauch. Ver-
wenden Sie keine beschädigten oder verschmutzten 
Produkte.
Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid. Nicht verwenden, wenn 
die Verpackung beschädigt oder geöffnet ist.
Das Produkt ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch be-
stimmt. Produkt nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wieder-
verwendung oder erneute Sterilisation des Produktes 
kann zu Infektionen von Patienten und Anwendern 
durch die Übertragung von Infektionserregern wie 
Bakterien oder Viren oder zu schweren Verletzungen 
durch Abnutzung und anschließende Beschädigung 
der Produkte führen.
m-protect®3 muss direkt nach Gebrauch gemäß den 
nationalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Pro-
dukten, die mit menschlichem Material wie Blut und 
anderen Körperflüssigkeiten und Geweben in Berüh-
rung kommen, entsorgt werden.
Anwendung:

1. Führen Sie den 
Stapler mit dem oberen 
Ende nach vorne durch 
die Zugschlaufe von m-
protect®3.
2. Setzen Sie die Kap-
pe von m-protect®3 
lose auf das obere 
Ende des Staplerschaft 

und befestigen Sie den Staplerschaft so in der Halte-
rung von m-protect®3, dass der obere Ring und der 
untere Ring den Staplerschaft umschließt.
3. �Ziehen Sie den Handgriff von m-protect®3 auf den 

unteren Teil des Staplerschafts und setzen Sie 
gleichzeitig die Kappe von m-protect®3 fest auf das 
obere Ende des Staplerschafts.

4. �m-protect®3 ist vollständig am Stapler befestigt 
und einsatzbereit. Nach dem Einsetzen des Stap-
lers und Erreichen des Anastomosebereichs muss 
m-protect®3 zurückgezogen werden.

5. �m-protect®3 am Haltegriff der Zugschlaufe über 
das obere Ende des Staplerschafts vorsichtig 
zurückziehen.

6. �m-protect®3 muss über das Ende des Staplers 
zurückgezogen werden. Der Anastomosebereich 
muss für den Anastomosevorgang frei sein. An-
schließend wird m-protect®3 zusammen mit dem 
Stapler von der Nahtstelle entfernt.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Größe des Staplers und 
m-protect®3 für den Patienten und die Anwendung 
geeignet ist. Die Verwendung falscher Größen der 
Produkte kann zu Verletzungen oder Schäden am 
Patienten führen.
Lager- und Transportbedingungen:
Bei Lagerung und Transport der Produkte sind folgen-
de Lager- und Transportbedingungen zu beachten:

• Mindesttemperatur: 10°C (50°F)
• Höchsttemperatur: 30°C (86°F)
• Trocken aufbewahren
• Vor Sonnenlicht schützen

Eine kurzzeitige (Tage) Temperaturüberschreitung 
bis zu maximal 50°C (122°F) kann toleriert werden, 
solange das Produkt und die Verpackung keine sicht-
baren Schäden aufweisen
Hersteller/Kontakt:
Im Falle eines Vorfalls wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Hersteller ( ) oder an die zuständige Behörde für Me-
dizinprodukte in Ihrem Land.
Hersteller: 
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Deutschland
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

FRENCH m-protect®3
Dispositif d’insertion d’agrafeuses circulaires à intro-
duire par voie transanale. Taille 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Lire attentivement la notice d’utilisation dans son inté-
gralité avant d’utiliser la m-protect®3 pour lapremière 
fois.
Destination:
m-protect®3 a été conçu exclusivement pour servir 
de guide d’insertion pour des instruments d’agrafa-
ge circulaire utilisés lors d’anastomoses transanales 
agrafées.
m-protect®3 est destiné aux professionnels de la san-
té qualifiés ayant acquis de l’expérience dans l’emploi 
d’agrafeuses circulaires pour anastomoses transana-
les agrafées.
Il faut, une fois l’agrafeuse introduite et le site d’ana-
stomose atteint, retirer entièrement m-protect®3 à 
travers la tête de l’agrafeuse. Dans le cas contraire, 
il peut en résulter des blessures ou des dommages 
pour le patient suite à de possibles complications pen-
dant la procédure d’anastomose (interaction avec la 
ligne d’agrafes).
Contre-indications:
Aucune contre-indication spécifique. Des complica-
tions sont possibles, comme pour toute intervention 
chirurgicale. Il est indispensable d’évaluer au préa-
lable les antécédents du patient, notamment les 
troubles de la coagulation, le diabète, les infections 
ou états immunocompromettants, les maladies car-
diovasculaires et les tumeurs, afin de réduire le plus 
possible les risques.
Mises en garde et précautions:

Le chapitre suivant contient des mises en gar-
de et des précautions qu’il convient de lire et de 

respecter rigoureusement. Le non-respect de ces 
instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves et 
causer des dommages pour le patient.
Le dispositif est destiné à servir uniquement dans des 
établissements de soins de santé.
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif au-delà de sa date limite 
d’utilisation.
Ne pas retraiter, ne pas désinfecter le dispositif. 
L’emploi de désinfectants ou de solutions de nettoya-
ge peut entraîner des blessures graves dues à l’usure 
et des dommages consécutifs des dispositifs.
Veiller à ce que les conditions de transport et de sto-
ckage soient respectées. Contrôler le conditionne-
ment et le dispositif avant emploi. Ne pas utiliser des 
dispositifs endommagés ou souillés.
Stérilisé avec de l’oxyde d’éthylène. Ne pas utiliser si 
le conditionnement est endommagé ou ouvert.
Le dispositif est destiné à un usage unique. Ne pas 
réutiliser le dispositif. Une réutilisation ou une resté-
rilisation du dispositif peut provoquer des infections 
chez les patients et chez les utilisateurs par transmis-
sion d’agents infectieux, comme des bactéries ou des 
virus, ou encore causer des blessures graves dues à 
l’usure et des dommages consécutifs des dispositifs.
Éliminer m-protect®3 aussitôt après emploi et en con-
formité avec les exigences nationales relatives à l’éli-
mination des dispositifs ayant été en contact avec des 
matières biologiques comme le sang ou autres fluides 
et tissus corporels.
Application:

1. Pousser le corps de 
l’agrafeuse, avec la tête 
ennpremier, à travers la 
boucle de traction de 
m-protect®3.
2. Placer le capuchon 
de m-protect®3 sans 
le fixer sur la tête de 
l’agrafeuse et fixer cet-
te dernière dans les 

brides de m-protect®3 de sorte que les deux brides, 
supérieure et inférieure, entourent le corps de l’agra-
feuse.

3. �Tirer la poignée de la boucle d’extraction de mpro-
tect®3 sur la partie inférieure du corps de l’agrafeu-
se et enfoncer en même temps fermement le ca-
puchon du mprotect ®3 sur la tête de l’agrafeuse.

4. �m-protect®3 est bien fixé sur l’agrafeuse et prêt à 
l’emploi. Il faut retirer m-protect®3 une fois l’agra-
feuse introduite et le site d’anastomose atteint.

5. �Tirer doucement en arrière sur la poignée de la 
boucle de traction de m-protect®3 et faire passer 
ce dernier à travers la tête de l’agrafeuse.

6. �Il faut tirer m-protect®3 vers l’arrière en le faisant 
passer par-dessus l’extrémité de l’agrafeuse. Le 
site de l’anastomose doit être dégagé pour la pro-
cédure d’anastomose. Enlever ensuite mprotect 
®3 du site en même temps que l’agrafeuse.

S’assurer que la taille de l’agrafeuse et celle de 
m-protect®3 conviennent au patient et à l’appli-

cation. L’emploi de dispositifs ayant une taille incor-
recte peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages 
pour le patient.
Conditions de stockage & de transport:
Pendant le stockage et le transport des appareils, les 
conditions de stockage et de transport suivantes doi-
vent être respectées :

• Température minimale : 10°C (50°F)
• Température maximale : 30°C (86°F)
• Conserver au sec
• Ne pas exposer aux rayons du soleil

Un dépassement de température de courte du-
rée (quelques jours) jusqu‘à un maximum de 50°C 
(122°F) peut être toléré à condition que le produit et 
l‘emballage ne présentent aucun dommage visible
Fabricant/contact:
Contacter le fabricant ( ) ou les autorités compéten-
tes responsables des dispositifs médicaux dans votre 
pays en cas d’incident lié au dispositif.
Fabricant: 
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Allemagne
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

ITALIANIO m-protect®3
Ausilio all’inserimento per suturatrici circolari da inse-
rire transanalmente. Misura 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Prima di utilizzare m-protect®3 per la prima volta, 
leggere attentamente e integralmente le istruzioni per 
l’uso.
Destinazione d’uso:
L’ausilio all’inserimento m-protect®3 è destinato esc-
lusivamente all’uso come ausilio di inserimento di su-
turatrici circolari utilizzate per l’anastomosi transanale 
chiusa con punti metallici.
m-protect®3 può essere utilizzato solo da operatori 
sanitari addestrati ed esperti nell’uso di suturatrici 
circolari per anastomosi transanali e chiuse con punti 
metallici.
Dopo aver inserito la suturatrice e raggiunta l’area 
dell’anastomosi, m-protect®3 deve essere retrat-
to completamente attraverso l’estremità superiore 
dell’impugnatura della suturatrice. In caso contrario, 
possono verificarsi lesioni o danni al paziente a cau-
sa di possibili complicazioni durante la procedura di 
anastomosi (interazioni con la linea della suturatrice).
Controindicazioni:

Nessuna controindicazione specifica. Come in 
ogni intervento chirurgico, possono verificarsi 

complicazioni. In fase preparatoria, al fine di mante-
nere il rischio il più basso possibile, occorre tenere in 
considerazione le condizioni preesistenti del paziente, 
in particolare disturbi della coagulazione, diabete, in-
fezioni o condizioni immunocompromettenti, malattie 
cardiovascolari e tumori.
Avvertenze e precauzioni:
La sezione seguente contiene avvertenze e precau-
zioni che devono essere lette e osservate attenta-
mente. La mancata osservanza di tali istruzioni può 
portare a gravi lesioni e danni al paziente.
Il dispositivo è destinato ad essere utilizzato solo 
all’interno di strutture sanitarie Non utilizzare il dispo-
sitivo oltre la data di scadenza.
Non rielaborare o disinfettare il dispositivo. L’uso di 
disinfettanti o soluzioni detergenti può portare a gravi 
lesioni dovute all’usura e al conseguente danneggia-
mento dei dispositivi.
Assicurarsi di rispettare le condizioni di trasporto e 
stoccaggio. Controllare la confezione e il dispositivo 
prima dell’uso. Non utilizzare dispositivi danneggiati 
o contaminati.
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata o aperta.
Il dispositivo è solo monouso. Non riutilizzare il dispo-
sitivo. Il riutilizzo o la risterilizzazione del dispositivo 
può provocare infezioni in pazienti e utenti a causa 
della trasmissione di agenti infettivi, come batteri o 
virus o causare gravi lesioni dovute all’usura e al con-
seguente danneggiamento dei dispositivi.
Smaltire il m-protect®3 subito dopo l’uso in conformità 
ai requisiti nazionali in materia di smaltimento dei pro-
dotti che sono a contatto con materiali umani come il 
sangue e altri fluidi corporei e tessuti.

Applicazione:
1. Far passare l’impug-
natura della suturatrice 
con l’estremità superio-
re in avanti attraverso 
il passante di mprotect 
®3
2. Applicare il cap-
puccio di m-protect®3 
sciolto sull’estremità 

superiore dell’impugnatura della suturatrice e fissa-
re quest’ultima nell’allacciamento di m-protect®3 in 
modo tale che l’anello superiore e quello inferiore cir-
condino l’impugnatura della suturatrice.
3. �Tirare l’impugnatura di m-protect®3 sulla sezio-

ne inferiore dell’impugnatura della suturatrice e 
contemporaneamente posizionare saldamente il 
cappuccio di m-protect®3 sull’estremità superiore 
dell’impugnatura della suturatrice

4. �m-protect®3 è completamente fissato alla suturatri-
ce e pronto per l’uso. Dopo aver inserito la suturatri-
ce e raggiunta l’area dell’anastomosi, m-protect®3 
deve essere retratto.

5.� Far ritrarre delicatamente m-protect®3 sul sup-
porto del passante attraverso l’estremità superiore 
dell’impugnatura della suturatrice.

6. �Ritrarre m-protect®3 sopra l’estremità della sutu-
ratrice. L’area dell’anastomosi deve essere libera 
per la procedura di anastomosi. Successivamente, 
rimuovere m-protect®3 dal sito insieme alla sutu-
ratrice.

Assicurarsi che le dimensioni della suturatrice e 
m-protect®3 siano adatte al paziente e all’appli-

cazione. L’utilizzo di dispositivi di dimensioni scorrette 
può comportare lesioni o danni al paziente.
Condizioni di stoccaggio e trasporto:
Durante lo stoccaggio e il trasporto dei dispositivi, de-
vono essere garantite le seguenti condizioni di stoc-
caggio e trasporto:

• Temperatura minima: 10°C (50°F)
• Temperatura massima: 30°C (86°F)
• Conservare in luogo asciutto
• Conservare al riparo dalla luce solare

Un eccesso di temperatura di breve durata (giorni) 
fino a un massimo di 50°C (122°F) può essere tolle-
rato, purché il prodotto e l‘imballaggio non presentino 
danni visibili.
Fabbricante / Contatto:
In caso di incidenti, contattare il fabbricante ( ) o l’au-
torità competente responsabile dei dispositivi medici 
nel proprio Paese.
Fabbricante:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lubecca, Germania
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Sito web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

ESPAÑOL m-protect®3
Ayuda de inserción para grapadoras circulares que se 
insertan de forma transanal. Talla 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Antes de usar el m-protect®3 por primera vez, las 
instrucciones de uso deben leerse cuidadosamente 
y por completo.
Finalidad Prevista:
m-protect®3 está destinado exclusivamente para su 
uso como guía de inserción de instrumentos de gra-
padora circular utilizados para la anastomosis grapa-
da transanal.
m-protect®3 solo puede ser utilizado por profesiona-
les de la salud capacitados y experimentados en el 
uso de grapadoras circulares para anastomosis trans-
anales y grapadas.
Después de insertar la engrapadora y alcanzar el 
área de anastomosis, m-protect®3 debe retraerse 
completamente a lo largo del extremo superior del eje 
de la engrapadora. De lo contrario, puede provocar 
lesiones o daños al paciente debido a posibles com-
plicaciones durante el procedimiento de anastomosis 
(interacciones con la línea de grapas).
Contraindicaciones:
No hay contraindicaciones específicas. Como con 
cada intervención quirúrgica, pueden ocurrir compli-
caciones. Como preparación, las condiciones pree-
xistentes del paciente, en particular los trastornos de 
coagulación, la diabetes, las infecciones o afecciones 
inmunocomprometedoras, las enfermedades cardio-
vasculares y los tumores, deben considerarse para 
mantener el riesgo lo más bajo posible.
Advertencias y precauciones:

La siguiente sección contiene advertencias y 
precauciones que deben leerse y seguirse cuida-

dosamente. El incumplimiento de esas instrucciones 
puede causar lesiones graves y daños al paciente.
El dispositivo está destinado a ser utilizado solo den-
tro de los centros de salud.
No utilice el dispositivo más allá de su fecha de ven-
cimiento.
No reprocesen ni desinfecten el dispositivo. El uso de 
desinfectantes o soluciones de limpieza puede provo-
car lesiones graves debido al desgaste y los daños 
posteriores de los productos.
Asegúrese de que se respetan las condiciones de 
transporte y almacenamiento. Compruebe el paquete 

y el dispositivo antes de usarlo. No utilice productos 
dañados o contaminados.
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno. No utilice si el pa-
quete está dañado o abierto.
El producto es de un solo uso. No vuelva a utilizar 
el dispositivo. La reutilización o re-esterilización del 
dispositivo puede conducir a infecciones de pacien-
tes y usuarios debido a la transmisión de agentes in-
fecciosos, como bacterias o virus, o causar lesiones 
graves debido al desgaste y los daños posteriores de 
los productos.
m-protect®3 debe desecharse directamente después 
de su uso de acuerdo con los requisitos nacionales 
sobre la eliminación de productos que están en con-
tacto con materiales humanos como la sangre y otros 
fluidos y tejidos corporales.
Aplicación:

1. Mover el eje de la 
grapadora con el extre-
mo superior hacia ade-
lante a través del bucle 
de tiro del m-protect®3
2. Soltar la tapa del 
m-protect®3 en el ex-
tremo superior del eje 
de la grapadora y fijar 

el eje de la grapadora de tal manera en el enlace del 
m-protect®3, que el anillo superior y el anillo inferior 
rodean el eje de la grapadora.
3. �Tire del agarre del m-protect®3 en la sección in-

ferior del eje de la grapadora y, al mismo tiempo, 
poner la tapa de m-proteger a 3 firmemente en el 
extremo superior del eje de la grapadora.

4. �m-protect®3 está completamente conectado a la 
grapadora y listo para su uso Después de que la 
grapadora se inserta y se alcanza el área de anas-
tomosis, se debe retraer el m-protect®3.

5. �Tire suavemente hacia atrás el m-protect®3 en el 
agarre del bucle de tiro a través del extremo supe-
rior del eje de la engrapadora.

6. �m-protect®3 se debe tirar hacia atrás sobre el ex-
tremo de la grapadora. El área de la anastomosis 
debe estar libre para el procedimiento de anasto-
mosis. Después se retira mprotect®3 del sitio junto 
con la grapadora.

Asegúrese de que el tamaño de la grapadora y 
m-protect®3 es adecuado para el paciente y la 

aplicación. El uso de tamaños incorrectos de los dis-
positivos puede causar lesiones o daños al paciente.
Condiciones de almacenamiento y transporte:
Durante el almacenamiento y el transporte de los 
equipos, deben garantizarse las siguientes condicio-
nes de almacenamiento y transporte:

• Temperatura mínima: 10°C (50°F)
• Temperatura máxima: 30°C (86°F)
• Almacenar en seco
• Mantener lejos de la luz solar

Se puede tolerar un exceso de temperatura de cor-
ta duración (días) hasta un máximo de 50°C (122°F) 
siempre que el producto y el embalaje no presenten 
daños visibles.
Fabricante / Contacto:
En caso de cualquier incidencia, póngase en contacto 
con el fabricante ( ) o la autoridad competente res-
ponsable de los productos sanitarios en su país.
Fabricante:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Alemania
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

DANSK m-protect®3
Indføringshjælp til cirkulære staplere til transanal 
indføring. Størrelse 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Inden m-protect®3 tages i brug for første gang skal 
brugsanvisningen læses omhyggeligt og i sin helhed.
Erklæret formål:
m-protect®3 er udelukkende beregnet til brug som 
indføringshjælp til cirkulære staplerinstrumenter, der 
anvendes til transanal staplet anastomose.
m-protect®3 må udelukkende anvendes af specialud-
dannet sundhedspersonale med erfaring i brugen af 
cirkulære staplere til transanale staplede anastomo-
ser.
Når stapleren er blevet indført og anastomoseområ-
det er nået, skal m-protect®3 trækkes helt ud over 
den øverste ende af staplerskaftet. Ellers kan det 
medføre beskadigelse eller skader af patienten pga.
eventuelle komplikationer i løbet af anastomosepro-
ceduren (interaktioner med staplerlinjen). 
Kontraindikationer:
Ingen specifikke kontraindikationer. Som ved ethvert 
kirurgisk indgreb kan der opstå komplikationer.
Som forberedelse skal der tages hensyn til patien-
tens forudgående sundhedsmæssige tilstande, først 
og fremmest koaguleringssygdomme, diabetes, im-
munsvækkende infektioner eller tilstande, kardiovas-
kulære sygdomme og tumorer, for at holde risikoen så 
lav som muligt.
Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler:

Det følgende afsnit indeholder advarsler og for-
sigtighedsregler, der skal læses og overholdes 

REF:	 MP0028/29-12	 MP0028/29
REF:	 MP0031/32-12	 MP0031/32
REF:	 MP0033/34-12	 MP0033/34

EN ISO 15223-1:5.1.1:
EN: Manufacturer  DE: Hersteller  FR: Fabricant  IT: Fabbri-
cante  ES: Fabricante  DA: Fabrikant  PT: Fabricante  EL: 
Κατασκευαστής  NL: Fabrikant  SV: Tillverkare  FI: Valmistaja  

AR الشركة المُُصنعة 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.1.3:
EN: Date of manufacture  DE: Herstellungsdatum  FR: 
Date de fabrication  IT: Data di fabbricazione  ES: Fecha 
de fabricación  DA: Fabrikationsdato  PT: Data de fabrico  
EL: Ημερομηνία κατασκευής  NL: Fabricagedatum  SV: 
Tillverkningsdatum  FI: Valmistuspäivä AR تاريخ الصنع 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.1.4:
EN: Use-by date  DE: Verwendbar bis FR: Date limite d’utili-
sation  IT: Data di scadenza  ES: Fecha de vencimiento  DA: 
Udløbsdato  PT: Data limite de utilização  EL: Ημερομηνία 
λήξης  NL: Uiterste gebruiksdatum  SV: Används före  
FI: Viimeinen käyttöpäivä AR  تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية  

EN ISO 15223-1:5.1.5:
EN: Lot-No  DE: Chargenbezeichnung  FR: Code de lot  IT: N. 
lotto  ES: Numero de Lote  DA: Batchkode  PT: Código de lote  
EL: Κωδικός παρτίδας  NL: Lotnummer  SV: Partinummer 
(LOT)  LV: Partijas numurs  LT: Partijos Nr.  FI: Erän numero  
TR: Parti no.  AF: Lot-nr. AR رقم المجموعة  HE מס‘ אצווה

EN ISO 15223-1:5.1.6:
EN: Catalogue number  DE: Artikelnummer  FR: Référence 
catalogue  IT: Num. catalogo  ES: Número de Catalogo   
DA: Katalognummer  PT: Número de referência   
EL: Αριθμός καταλόγου  NL: Catalogusnummer  
SV: Katalognummer  FI: Luettelonumero  AR رقم الكاتالوج 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.2.3:
EN: Sterilized using ethylene oxide  DE: Sterilisiert mit 
Ethylenoxid  FR: Stérilisé avec de l’oxyde d’éthylène  IT: 
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene  ES: Esterilizado con óxido 
de etileno  DA: Steriliseret med etylenoxid  PT: Esterilizado 
por óxido de etileno  EL: Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του 
αιθυλενίου  NL: Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide   
SV: Steriliserad med etylenoxid  FI: Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla
� AR مُُعقََّم بأكسيد الإثيلين 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.2.6:
EN: Do not re-sterilize  DE: Nicht erneut sterilisieren   
FR: Ne pas restériliser  IT: Non risterilizzare  ES: No volver 
a esterilizar  DA: Må ikke resteriliseres  PT: Não reesterilizar  
EL: Μην επαναποστειρώνετε  NL: Niet opnieuw steriliseren  
SV: Får inte omsteriliseras  FI: Ei saa steriloida uudelleen

AR لا تعاود التعقيم 

EN ISO 15223-1: 5.3.4:
EN: Keep dry  DE: Trocken aufbewahren  FR: Conserver 
au sec  IT: Conservare in luogo asciutto  ES: Almacenar en 
seco  DA: Holdes tørt  PT: Armazenar em local seco  EL: 
Διατηρείτε στεγνό  NL: Droog bewaren  SV: Förvaras torrt  
FI: Säilytettävä kuivana  AR تخزين جاف 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.3.7:
EN: Temperature limits  DE: Temperatur-begrenzung  FR: 
Limite de température  IT: Limiti di temperatura  ES: Limites 
de temperatura  DA: Temperaturgrænser  PT: Limites de 
temperatura  EL: Όριο θερμοκρασίας  NL: Temperatuurbe-
grenzing  SV: Temperaturgräns  FI: Lämpötilan raja-arvot  

AR حدود درجة الحرارة 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.4.2:
EN: Not for re-use  DE: Nicht wieder-verwenden  FR: Ne pas 
réutiliser  IT: Monouso  ES: No apto para reuso  DA: Må ikke 
genbruges  PT: Não reutilizar  EL: Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε  
NL: Niet opnieuw gebruiken  SV: Får ej återanvändas  
FI: Älä käytä uudelleen  AR لا تعاود الاستخدام 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.4.3:
EN: Read instructions for use  DE: Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten  FR: Consulter les instructions d’utilisation  IT: 
Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso  ES: Lea las instrucción de 
use  DA: Se brugsanvisningen  PT: Consultar instruções 
de utilização  EL: Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης  NL: 
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing  SV: Läs bruksanvisningen  
FI: Katso käyttöohj AR اقرأ دليل الاستخدام 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.4.4:
EN: Caution  DE: Achtung  FR: Attention  IT: Attenzione  ES: 
Precaución  DA: Forsigtig  PT: Atenção  EL: Προσοχή  NL: 
Opgelet  SV: Försiktighet  FI: Huomio AR  تََنْْبِيِه  

EN ISO 15223-1:5.7.7:
EN: Medical Device  DE: Medizinprodukt  FR: Dispositif mé-
dical  IT: Dispositivo medico  ES: Producto sanitario  DA: Me-
dicinsk udstyr  PT: Dispositivo médico  EL: Іατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν  NL: Medisch hulpmiddel  SV: Medicinteknisk produkt  
FI: Lääkinnällinen laite AR جهاز طبي

EN: Latex free  DE: Latexfrei  FR: Ne contient pas de latex 
naturel  IT: Senza lattice  ES: Sin látex  DA: Indeholder ikke 
latex  PT: Sem látex  EL: Δεν περιέχει λατέξ  NL: Latexvrij  
SV: Latexfri  FI: Ei sisällä lateksia  AR خالي من اللاتكس 

2797
EN: CE marking of conformity & Identification number notified  
body  DE: CE-Konformitätskennzeichung & Kennnummer 
benannten Stelle  FR: Déclaration de conformité UE & 
Numéro d‘identification des organismes notifiés  IT: Marcatura 
CE di conformità & Numero di identificazione degli organismi 
notificati  ES: Marcado CE de conformidad & Número de 
identificación de organismos notificados  DA: CE-overenss-
temmelsesmærkning & Identifikationsnummer over bemyndi-
gede organer  PT: Marcação CE de conformidade & Número 
de identificação dos organismos notificados  EL: Σήμανση 
συμμόρφωσης CE & Αριθμός αναγνώρισης κοινοποιημένων 
οργανισμών  NL: CE-conformiteitsmarkering & Identificatie-
nummer van aangemelde instanties  SV: CE-märkning om 
överensstämmelse & Identifikationsnummer över anmälda 
organ  FI: CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkintä & Ilmoitettujen 
laitosten tunnistenumero  
� AR علامة CE للمطابقة ورقم التعريف الجهة المبلغة 

EN: Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a licensed practitioner (U.S. Only)  DE: Achtung! 
Laut US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur von einem zu-
gelassenen Arzt oder auf dessen Anordnung hin verkauft wer-
den (nur in den USA).  FR: Attention : Selon la législation des 
USA, ce dispositif ne doit être vendu qu’à des médecins ou 
sur prescription d’un médecin (USA uniquement).  IT: Cautela: 
La legge federale restringe la vendita di questo dispositivo da 
parte di o su prescrizione di un medico autorizzato (solo USA)  
ES: Precaución: La Ley Federal restringe la venta de este 
producto sanitario a un profesional con licencia o por orden 
de este (solo EEUU)  DA:  Forsigtig: i henhold til amerikansk 
lovgivning må dette produkt kun sælges af en læge eller efter 
dennes anvisning (kun USA).  PT: Atenção: A lei federal (EUA) 
restringe a venda deste dispositivo a um médico ou mediante 
prescrição médica  EL: Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία 
(των Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την πώληση του προϊόντος αυτού 
μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.  NL: Voorzichtig: 
Volgens de federale wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel alleen wor-
den verkocht of voorgeschreven door een gediplomeerd arts 
(alleen US)  SV: Försiktigt: Enligt federal lag får denna produkt 
endast säljas av läkare eller på uppdrag av legitimerad läkare 
(endast i USA) FI: Huomautus: Liittovaltion lain mukaisesti 
tämän laitteen saa myydä vain luvanvarainen ammatinharjoit-
taja tai tämän määräyksestä (vain Yhdysvallat) 
AR تحذير: يقيد القانون الفيدرالي بيع هذا الجهاز من طرف ممارس مرخص أو بناءًً على 

(طلبه )الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية فقط

m-protect®3
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Instructions for use (en)
Gebrauchsanweisung (de)

Notice d’utilisation (fr)
Istruzioni per l’uso (it)

Instruciones de use (es)
Brugsanvisning (da)

Instruções de utilização (pt)
Οδηγίες χρήσης (el)

Gebruiksaanwijzing (nl)
Bruksanvisning (sv)

Käyttöohjeet (fi)
(ar) دليل الاستخدام

US only: �Caution: Federal Law restricts this device to sale 
by or on the order of a licensed practitioner 

EN ISO 15223-1:5.2.8:
EN: Do not use if package is damaged  DE: Nicht verwenden, 
wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist  FR: Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est endommagé  IT: Non usare se la confezione è 
danneggiata  ES: No usar si el paquete esta dañado  DA: Må 
ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget.  PT: Não use 
se a embalagem estiver danificada  EL: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά  NL: Niet gebruiken 
als de verpakking is beschadigd  SV: Får inte användas om 
förpackningen är skadad FI: Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on 
vaurioitunut AR كانت العبوة تالفة  

EN ISO 15223-1:5.2.11:
EN: Single sterile barrier system  DE: Einfach-Steril-barrie-
resystem  FR: Système de barrière stérile unique  IT: Sistema 
a singola barriera sterile  ES: Sistema de barrera estéril único  
DA: Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem  PT: Sistema de barreira úni-
ca estéril  EL: Μονό σύστημα στείρου φραγμού  NL: Systeem 
met enkele steriele barrière  SV: System med en steril barriär  
FI: Yksinkertainen steriili sulkujärjestelmä
 AR  نظام حاجز معقم أحادي

EN ISO 15223-1:5.2.14:
EN: Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging 
outside  DE: Einfach-Steril-barrieresystem mit äußerer 
Schutzverpackung  FR: Système de barrière stérile simple 
avec emballage de protection externe  IT: Sistema di barriera 
sterile singola con confezione protettiva esterna  ES: 
Sistema de barrera estéril única con embalaje protector 
exterior  DA: System med enkelt steril barriere med udvendig 
beskyttelsesemballage  PT: Sistema de barreira única estéril 
com embalagem de proteção externa  EL: Σύστημα μονού 
στείρου φραγμού με προστατευτική εξωτερική συσκευασία  
NL: Toepassing van een enkelvoudige steriele barrière bin-
nen een beschermende verpakking  SV: System med enkel 
sterilbarriär och skyddsförpackning utanpå  FI: Yksinkertai-
nen steriili estejärjestelmä ja ulkopuolinen suojapakkaus

AR نظام حاجز معقم واحد مع عبوة واقية في الخارج

EN ISO 15223-1: 5.3.2:
EN: Keep away from sunlight  DE: Vor Sonnenlicht schützen  
FR: Ne pas exposer aux rayons du soleil  IT: Conservare al 
riparo dalla luce solare  ES: Mantener lejos de la luz solar  
DA: Skal beskyttes mod sollys  PT: Manter protegido da luz 
solar  EL: Διατηρείτε μακριά από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία  NL: 
Beschut tegen het zonlicht bewaren  SV: Förvara inte i direkt 
solsken  FI: Suojattava auringonvalolta

AR لا تعرضه لأشعة الشمس  SPE-0007-04 Rev. 0.0, Page 2 of 4



nøje. Manglende overholdelse af disse anvisninger 
kan medføre alvorlige beskadigelser og skade af pa-
tienten.
Udstyret er udelukkende beregnet til brug på hospi-
taler eller klinikker.
Udstyret må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.
Udstyret må ikke oparbejdes eller desinficeres. Brug 
af desinfektionsmidler eller rensevæsker kan medføre 
alvorlige skader pga. slid og efterfølgende beskadi-
gelse af udstyret.
Sørg for, at transport- og opbevaringsbetingelser er 
overholdt. Kontroller emballage og udstyr efter brug. 
Tag ikke beskadiget eller forurenet udstyr i brug.
Steriliseret med etylenoxid. Må ikke anvendes, hvis 
emballagen er beskadiget eller åbnet.
Ustyret er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. 
Udstyret må ikke genbruges. Genbrug eller resterili-
sering af udstyret kan medføre infektioner af patienter 
og brugere pga. overførslen af smittestoffer, som 
f.eks. bakterier eller vira eller forårsage alvorlige be-
skadigelser pga. slid og efterfølgende beskadigelse 
af udstyret.
m-protect®3 skal bortskaffes direkte efter brug i hen-
hold til nationale krav vedrørende bortskaffelse af 
produkter, der har været i kontakt med materialer fra 
mennesker så som blod og andre kropsvæsker og 
-væv.
Anvendelse:

1. Bevæg staplerskaf-
tet med den øverste 
ende frem gennem 
trækløkken på m-pro-
tect®3.
2. Anbring hætten for 
m-protect®3 løst på 
staplerskaftets øverste 
ende og fastgør stap-

lerskaftet på en sådan måde i omslutningen af m-
protect®3, at den øverste ring og den nederste ring 
omgiver staplerskaftet.
3. �Træk grebet på m-protect®3 på den nederste del 

af staplerskaftet og anbring samtidig hætten for 
m-protect®3 fast på den øverste ende af stapler-
skaftet.

4. �m-protect®3 sidder helt fast på stapleren og er klar 
til brug. Efter at stapleren er indført og anastomo-
seområdet er nået, skal m-protect®3 trækkes ud.

5. �Træk forsigtigt m-protect®3 tilbage ved grebet på 
trækløkken over den øverste ende af staplerskaftet.

6. �m-protect®3 skal trækkes tilbage over enden på 
stapleren. Anastomoseområdet skal være frit til 
anastomoseproceduren. Bagefter fjernes m-pro-
tect®3 fra stedet sammen med stapleren.

Det er vigtigt, at størrelsen på stapleren og m-
protect®3 passer til patienten og anvendelsen.

Brugen af udstyr i en forkert størrelse kan medføre 
beskadigelser eller skade på patienten.
Opbevarings- og transportbetingelser:
Under opbevaring og transport af udstyret skal følgen-
de opbevarings- og transportbetingelser overholdes:

• Minimumstemperatur: 10°C (50°F)
• Maksimal temperatur: 30°C (86°F)
• Holdes tørt
• Skal beskyttes mod sollys

En kortvarig (dage) overtemperatur på op til maksi-
malt 50°C (122°F) kan tolereres, så længe produktet 
og emballagen ikke viser synlige skader 
Fabrikant/kontakt:
I tilfælde af enhver hændelse kontaktes fabrikanten ( )
eller det bemyndigede organ for medicinsk udstyr i det 
pågældende land.
Fabrikant:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Tyskland
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

PORTUGUÊS m-protect®3
Auxílio de inserção para agrafadores circulares inse-
ridos transanalmente. Tamanho 28/29, 31/32, 33/34.
Antes de utilizar o m-protect®3 pela primeira vez, é 
necessário ler as instruções de utilização na íntegra 
e com atenção.
Finalidade prevista:
O m-protect®3 destina-se exclusivamente a ser uti-
lizado como um guia de inserção de instrumentos 
agrafadores circulares usados para anastomoses 
agrafadas transanais.
O m-protect®3 só pode ser utilizado por profissionais 
de saúde treinados e experientes no uso de agrafa-
dores circulares para anastomoses agrafadas trans-
anais.
Depois de o agrafador estar inserido e de a área da 
anastomose ter sido alcançada, o m-protect®3 tem 
de ser completamente retraído sobre a extremidade 
superior da haste do agrafador. Caso contrário, o pa-
ciente pode sofrer lesões ou danos devido a possí-
veis complicações durante o processo de anastomo-
se (interações com a linha do agrafador).
Contraindicações:
Não existem contraindicações específicas. Podem 

ocorrer complicações como com qualquer inter-
venção cirúrgica. Como preparação, as condições 
preexistentes do paciente, em particular, distúrbios 
de coagulação, diabetes, infeções ou condições imu-
nocomprometedoras, doenças cardiovasculares e tu-
mores, têm de ser consideradas de forma a manter o 
risco tão baixo quanto possível.
Advertências e precauções:

A secção seguinte contém advertências e pre-
cauções que têm de ser lidas e seguidas cuida-

dosamente. A inobservância das referidas instruções 
pode causar ferimentos graves e danos no paciente.
O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado apenas em in-
stalações de prestação de cuidados de saúde.
Não utilizar o dispositivo para além da data limite de 
utilização.
Não reprocessar ou desinfetar o dispositivo. A utili-
zação de desinfetantes ou de soluções de limpeza 
pode causar ferimentos graves devido ao desgaste e 
danos subsequentes dos dispositivos.
Assegurar que as condições de transporte e de arm-
azenamento são respeitadas. Verificar a embalagem 
e o dispositivo antes da utilização. Não utilizar dispo-
sitivos danificados ou contaminados.
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno. Não utilizar se a em-
balagem estiver danificada ou aberta.
O dispositivo só pode ser utilizado uma vez. Não reu-
tilizar o dispositivo. A reutilização ou reesterilização 
do dispositivo pode causar infeções nos pacientes 
e utilizadores devido à transmissão de agentes in-
fecciosos, tais como, bactérias ou vírus ou causar 
ferimentos graves devido ao desgaste e danos sub-
sequentes dos dispositivos.
m-protect®3 tem de ser eliminado imediatamente 
após a utilização de acordo com os requisitos nacio-
nais sobre a eliminação de produtos que estejam em 
contacto com materiais humanos, como sangue e ou-
tros fluidos e tecidos corporais.
Aplicação:

1. Mova a haste do 
agrafador com a extre-
midade superior para 
a frente através do 
laço de puxar do mpro-
tect®3.
2. Coloque a capa do 
m-protect®3 de forma 
frouxa na extremidade 

superior da haste do agrafador e prenda a haste do 
agrafador na enlaçadura do m-protect®3, de modo a 
que o anel superior e o anel inferior rodeiem a haste 
do agrafador.
3. �Puxe a pega do m-protect®3 na secção inferior da 

haste do agrafador e coloque simultaneamente a 
capa do mprotect ®3 de forma firme na extremida-
de superior da haste do agrafador.

4. �O m-protect®3 está totalmente fixado ao agrafador 
e pronto a ser usado. Depois de o agrafador estar 
inserido e de a área da anastomose ter sido alcan-
çada, o m-protect®3 tem de ser retraído.

5. �Puxe cuidadosamente o m-protect®3 para trás 
pela pega do laço de puxar sobre a extremidade 
superior da haste do agrafador.

6. �O m-protect®3 tem de ser puxado para trás sobre 
a extremidade do agrafador. A área da anastomose 
tem de estar livre para o processo de anastomose. 
Posteriormente o m-protect®3 é removido do local 
juntamente com o agrafador.

Certifique-se de que o tamanho do agrafador e 
do m-protect®3 é adequado para o paciente e 

para a aplicação. A utilização de tamanhos incorre-
tos dos dispositivos pode causar lesões ou danos no 
paciente.
Condições de armazenamento e transporte:
Durante o armazenamento e transporte dos dispositi-
vos, devem ser asseguradas as seguintes condições 
de armazenamento e transporte:

• Temperatura mínima: 10°C (50°F)
• Temperatura máxima: 30°C (86°F)
• Armazenar em local seco
• Manter protegido da luz solar

Um excesso de temperatura de curto prazo (dias) até 
um máximo de 50°C (122°F) pode ser tolerado desde 
que o produto e a embalagem não apresentem qual-
quer dano visível 
Fabricante/contacto:
No caso de algum incidente, contacte o fabricante( ) 
ou a autoridade competente responsável por disposi-
tivos médicos no seu país.
Fabricante:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Germany
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ m-protect®3
Βοήθημα εισαγωγής για κυκλικά συρραπτικά που 
πρόκειται να τοποθετηθούν δια του πρωκτού. μέγεθος 
28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το m-protect®3 για πρώτη 
φορά, πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά και πλήρως 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση:
Το m-protect®3 προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για 
χρήση ως οδηγός εισαγωγής εργαλείων κυκλικού 
συρραπτικού που χρησιμοποιούνται για διαπρωκτική 
αναστόμωση με συρραπτικό.
To m-protect®3 μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο 
από εξειδικευμένο ιατρικό προσωπικό που είναι 
εκπαιδευμένοι και έμπειροι στη χρήση κυκλικών 
συρραπτικών για διαπρωκτικές, συρραπτώμενες 
αναστομώσεις.
Μετά την εισαγωγή του συρραπτικού και την επίτευξη 
της περιοχής αναστόμωσης, το m-protect®3 πρέπει 
να ανασυρθεί πλήρως κατά μήκος του άνω άκρου 
του άξονα του συρραπτικού. Διαφορετικά, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή βλάβη στον ασθενή λόγω 
πιθανών επιπλοκών κατά τη διαδικασία αναστόμωσης 
(αλληλεπιδράσεις με τη γραμμή συρραπτικού).
Αντενδείξεις:
Δεν υπάρχουν συγκεκριμένες αντενδείξεις. 
Όπως με κάθε χειρουργική επέμβαση, μπορεί να 
εμφανιστούν επιπλοκές. Ως προετοιμασία, πρέπει 
να λαμβάνονται υπόψη οι προϋπάρχουσες παθήσεις 
του ασθενούς, ιδίως διαταραχές πήξης, διαβήτης, 
ανοσοκατασταλτικές λοιμώξεις ή καταστάσεις, 
καρδιαγγειακές παθήσεις και όγκοι, προκειμένου να 
διατηρηθεί ο κίνδυνος όσο το δυνατόν χαμηλότερος.
Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις:

Η παρακάτω ενότητα περιέχει προειδοποιήσεις 
και προφυλάξεις που πρέπει να διαβάσετε και 

να ακολουθήσετε προσεκτικά. Η μη τήρηση αυτών 
των οδηγιών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρούς 
τραυματισμούς και βλάβη στον ασθενή.
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο σε υγειονομικές 
εγκαταστάσεις.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μετά την ημερομηνία 
λήξης.
Μην επεξεργάζεστε ξανά ή απολυμαίνετε τη συσκευή. 
Η χρήση απολυμαντικών ή καθαριστικών
διαλυμάτων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρούς 
τραυματισμούς λόγω φθοράς και επακόλουθες 
βλάβες των προϊόντων.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τηρούνται οι συνθήκες μεταφοράς και 
αποθήκευσης. Ελέγξτε τη συσκευασία και το προϊόν 
πριν τη χρήση. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε κατεστραμμένα ή 
μολυσμένα προϊόντα.
Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου. Μην το 
χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία είναι
κατεστραμμένη ή ανοιχτή.
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. 
Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν. Η 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση ή η εκ νέου αποστείρωση του 
προϊόντος μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε μολύνσεις ασθενών 
και χρηστών λόγω μετάδοσης μολυσματικών 
παραγόντων, όπως βακτήρια ή ιούς ή να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς λόγω φθοράς και 
επακόλουθες βλάβες των προϊόντων.
m-protect®3 πρέπει να απορρίπτεται αμέσως μετά 
τη χρήση σύμφωνα με τους εθνικούς κανονισμούς 
σχετικά με την απόρριψη προϊόντων που έρχονται σε 
επαφή με ανθρώπινα υλικά όπως αίμα και άλλα
σωματικά υγρά και ιστούς.
Εφαρμογή:

1. Μετακινήστε τον 
άξονα του συρραπτικού 
με το επάνω άκρο προς 
τα εμπρός μέσω του 
βρόχου έλξης του mpro-
tect®3.
2. Χαλαρώστε το 
καπάκι του m-pro-
tect®3 στο πάνω άκρο 

του άξονα του συρραπτικού και συνδέστε τον άξονα 
του συρραπτικού με τέτοιο τρόπο στη διεύρυνση 
του mprotect ®3, ώστε ο επάνω δακτύλιος και ο 
κάτω δακτύλιος να περιβάλλουν τον άξονα του 
συρραπτικού.
3. �Τραβήξτε τη λαβή του m-protect®3 στο κάτω 

τμήμα του άξονα του συρραπτικού και συγχρόνως 
τοποθετήστε σταθερά το καπάκι του m-protect®3 
στο πάνω άκρο του άξονα του συρραπτικού.

4. �Το m-protect®3 είναι πλήρως προσαρτημένο 
στο συρραπτικό και έτοιμο για χρήση. Μετά την 
εισαγωγή του συρραπτικού και την επίτευξη της 
περιοχής αναστόμωσης, το m-protect®3 πρέπει να 
ανασυρθεί.

5. �Τραβήξτε απαλά πίσω το m-protect®3 στη 
λαβή του βρόχου έλξης στο άνω άκρο του άξονα 
συρραπτικού.

6. �Το m-protect®3 πρέπει να τραβηχτεί προς τα 
πίσω πάνω από το άκρο του συρραπτικού. Η 
περιοχή αναστόμωσης πρέπει να είναι ελεύθερη 
για τη διαδικασία αναστόμωσης. Στη συνέχεια, το 
mprotect ®3 αφαιρείται από το σημείο μαζί με το 
συρραπτικό.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μέγεθος του συρραπτικού και 
του m-protect®3 είναι κατάλληλο για τον ασθενή 

και την εφαρμογή. Η χρήση λανθασμένων μεγεθών 
των προϊόντων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμούς 
ή βλάβη στον ασθενή.
Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και μεταφοράς:
Κατά την αποθήκευση και τη μεταφορά των 
προϊόντων, πρέπει να διασφαλίζονται οι ακόλουθες 

συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και μεταφοράς:
• Ελάχιστη θερμοκρασία: 10°C (50°F)
• Μέγιστη θερμοκρασία: 30°C (86°F)
• Διατηρείτε στεγνό
• Διατηρείτε μακριά από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία

Μια βραχυπρόθεσμη (ημέρες) υπέρβαση της 
θερμοκρασίας έως το μέγιστο 50°C (122°F) μπορεί να 
γίνει ανεκτή, εφόσον το προϊόν και η συσκευασία δεν 
παρουσιάζουν ορατή ζημιά
Κατασκευαστής / Επικοινωνία:
Σε περίπτωση οποιουδήποτε περιστατικού, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή( ) ή την αρμόδια 
αρχή που είναι υπεύθυνη για ιατροτεχνολογικά 
προϊόντα στη χώρα σας.
Κατασκευαστής:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Γερμανί
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

NEDERLANDS m-protect®3
Inbrenghulp voor het transanaal inbrengen van ronde 
nietmachines. Maat 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Voordat de m-protect®3 oor de eerste keer wordt 
gebruikt, moet de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig en 
helemaal worden doorgelezen
Beoogd doel:
De m-protect®3 is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik 
als inbrenggeleider voor ronde nietmachines die wor-
den gebruikt voor transanaal geniete anastomose.
De m-protect®3 mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door 
professionals in de gezondheidszorg die zijn opgeleid 
in en ervaring hebben met het gebruik van ronde niet-
machines voor transanaal geniete anastomosen.
Nadat de nietmachine is ingebracht en het anastomo-
segebied is bereikt, moet de m-protect®3 helemaal 
over het bovenste uiteinde van de nietmachine-
schacht worden teruggetrokken. Anders kan dit resul-
teren in letsel bij de patiënt door mogelijke complica-
ties tijdens de anastomoseprocedure (wisselwerking 
met de nietmachinedraad).
Contra-indicaties:
Geen specifieke contra-indicaties. Net als bij elke chi-
rurgische ingreep kunnen zich complicaties voordoen. 
Ter voorbereiding moeten reeds bestaande aandoe-
ningen bij de patiënt, met name stollingsstoornissen, 
diabetes, immuuncompromitterende infecties of aan-
doeningen, cardiovasculaire aandoeningen en tumo-
ren in overweging worden genomen om het risico zo 
laag mogelijk te houden.
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen:

Het volgende deel bevat waarschuwingen en 
voorzorgsmaatregelen die zorgvuldig doorgele-

zen en in acht genomen moeten worden. Als deze 
instructies niet in acht worden genomen, kan dit resul-
teren in ernstig letsel bij de patiënt.
Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik in 
gezondheidszorginstellingen.
Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet na de uiterste gebruiks-
datum.
Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden opgewerkt of gedes-
infecteerd. Het gebruik van desinfectiemiddelen of 
reinigingsoplossingen kan resulteren in ernstig letsel 
door slijtage en erop volgende beschadiging van het 
hulpmiddel.
Zorg ervoor dat de transport- en opslagcondities in 
acht worden genomen. Controleer verpakking en
hulpmiddel vóór gebruik. Gebruik geen beschadigde 
of vervuilde hulpmiddelen.
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Niet gebruiken als 
de verpakking beschadigd of open is.
Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. 
Het hulpmiddel mag niet opnieuw worden
gebruikt. Hergebruik of hersterilisatie van het hulp-
middel kan leiden tot infecties bij patiënten en gebrui-
kers door de overdracht van infectieuze agentia zoals 
bacteriën en virussen, of kan ernstig letsel veroorza-
ken door slijtage en erop volgende beschadiging van 
het hulpmiddel.
m-protect®3 moet direct na gebruik worden afgevo-
erd overeenkomstig de nationale voorschriften in-
zake de afvoer van producten die in aanraking zijn 
geweest met menselijk materiaal als bloed en andere 
lichaamsvloeistoffen en weefsels.
Toepassing:
1. Beweeg de nietmachineschacht met het bovenste 
uiteinde naar voren door de treklus van de m-protect®3
2. Plaats het kapje van m-protect®3 losjes op het bo-
venste uiteinde van de nietmachineschacht en bevestig 
de nietmachineschacht zodanig in de omsnoering van 
de m-protect®3 dat de bovenste ring en de onderste 
ring de nietmachineschacht omsluiten.
3. �Trek aan de handgreep van de m-protect®3 op het 

onderste gedeelte van de nietmachineschacht en 
plaats tegelijkertijd het kapje van de m-protect®3 
stevig op het bovenste uiteinde van de nietmachi-
neschacht.

4. �De m-protect®3 is in zijn geheel bevestigd aan de 
nietmachine en gereed voor gebruik. Nadat de niet-
machine is ingebracht en het anastomosegebied is 
bereikt, moet de m-protect®3 worden teruggetrok-
ken.

5. �Trek de m-protect®3 voorzichtig terug aan de 
handgreep van de treklus over het bovenste uitein-
de van de nietmachineschacht.

6. �De m-protect®3 moet over het uiteinde van de 
nietmachine worden teruggetrokken. Het anasto-
mosegebied moet vrij zijn voor de anastomosepro-
cedure. Daarna wordt de m-protect®3 samen met 
de nietmachine uit het gebied verwijderd.

Zorg ervoor dat het formaat van de nietmachine en 
de m-protect®3 geschikt is voor de patiënt en de toe-
passing. Het gebruik van een verkeerd formaat van 
de hulpmiddelen kan resulteren in letsel bij de patiënt.
Opslag- en transportomstandigheden:

Tijdens de opslag en het vervoer van de appa-
raten moeten de volgende opslag- en vervoer-

somstandigheden in acht worden genomen:
• Minimumtemperatuur: 10°C (50°F)
• Maximum temperatuur: 30°C (86°F)
• Droog bewaren
• Beschut tegen het zonlicht bewaren

Een kortstondige (dagen) te hoge temperatuur tot ma-
ximaal 50°C (122°F) kan worden getolereerd zolang 
het product en de verpakking geen zichtbare schade 
vertonen.
Fabrikant/contact:
Meld een eventueel voorval bij de fabrikant ( ) of de 
bevoegde autoriteit voor medische hulpmiddelen in 
uw land.
Fabrikant:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Duitsland
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Web: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

SVENSKA m-protect®3
Införingsverktyg för runda häftinstrument för transanal 
införing. Storlek 28/29, 31/32, 33/34
Innan m-protect®3 används för första gången måste 
bruksanvisningen läsas noga och fullständigt.
Avsett ändamål:
m-protect®3 är uteslutande avsett att användas som 
införingshjälpmedel för runda häftinstrument som an-
vänds för transanalt häftad anastomos.
m-protect®3 får endast användas av utbildad vård-
personal med erfarenhet av användning av runda häf-
tinstrument för transanalt häftade anastomoser.
När häftinstrumentet är infört och området för anasto-
mosen har nåtts måste m-protect®3 dras tillbaka helt 
längs den övre änden av häftinstrumentets skaft. An-
nars finns risk för patientskador till följd av
möjliga komplikationer under anastomosproceduren 
(interaktioner med häftningslinjen).
Kontraindikationer:
Inga specifika kontraindikationer. Som vid alla kirur-
giska ingrepp kan komplikationer uppstå. Som
förberedelse måste hänsyn tas till patientens befintli-
ga hälsotillstånd, i synnerhet koagulationsrubbningar, 
diabetes, immunförsvagande infektioner eller tillstånd, 
hjärt-kärlsjukdomar och tumörer, i syfte att hålla risken 
så låg som möjligt.
Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:
Följande avsnitt innehåller varningar och försiktighet-
såtgärder som måste läsas och följas noga. Underlå-
tenhet att följa dessa anvisningar kan leda till allvarli-
ga personskador och patientskador.
Produkten är endast avsedd att användas på sjuk- 
och hälsovårdsinrättningar.

Använd inte produkten efter „används före“-
datum.

Reprocessa eller desinficera inte produkten. Använd-
ning av desinficerings- eller rengöringslösningar kan 
leda till allvarliga personskador till följd av slitage på 
och påföljande skador på produkterna.
Säkerställ att villkoren för transport och förvaring ob-
serveras. Kontrollera förpackningen och produkten 
innan användning. Använd inte skadade eller konta-
minerade produkter.
Steriliserad med etylenoxid. Använd inte om förpack-
ningen är skadad eller öppnad.
Produkten är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Pro-
dukten får inte återanvändas. Återanvändning eller 
omsterilisering av produkten kan leda till infektioner 
hos patient och användare till följd av överföring av 
smittämnen såsom bakterier eller virus, eller orsaka 
allvarliga personskador till följd av slitage på och på-
följande skador på produkterna.
m-protect®3 måste avfallshanteras direkt efter an-
vändning i enlighet med nationella krav på avfallshan-
tering av produkter i kontakt med mänskliga material 
såsom blod, andra kroppsvätskor och vävnad.
Användning:

1. För häftinstrumen-
tets skaft med den övre 
änden framåt genom 
dragöglan på m-pro-
tect®3.
2. Sätt på hättan till m-
protect®3 löst på den 
övre änden av häftins-
trumentets skaft, och 

sätt på skaftet på ett sådant sätt i utökningen på m-
protect®3 att den övre ringen och den nedre ringen 

omsluter häftinstrumentets skaft.
3. �Dra i handtaget på m-protect®3 i den nedre de-

len av häftinstrumentets skaft och sätt samtidigt på 
hättan till mprotect®3 ordentligt på den övre änden 
avhäftinstrumentets skaft.

4. �m-protect®3 är helt fixerad på häftinstrumentet 
ochredo att användas. När häftinstrumentet är in-
fört och området för anastomosen har nåtts måste 
m-protect®3 dras tillbaka.

5. �Dra försiktigt tillbaka m-protect®3 i dragöglans 
handtag längs den övre änden av häftinstrumen-
tets skaft.

6. �m-protect®3 måste dras tillbaka över änden av 
häftinstrumentet. Området för anastomosen måste 
vara fritt för anastomosproceduren. Efteråt tas m-
protect®3 bort från operationsområdet tillsammans 
med häftinstrumentet.

Säkerställ att storleken på häftinstrumentet och 
m-protect®3 lämpar sig för patienten och den 

aktuella användningen. Användning av felaktiga in-
strumentstorlekar kan leda till patientskador.
Förvarings- och transportförhållanden:
Under lagring och transport av enheterna måste föl-
jande lagrings- och transportförhållanden säkerställas:
• Lägsta temperatur: 10°C (50°F).
• Högsta temperatur: 30°C (86°F).
• Förvaras torrt.
• Förvara inte i direkt solsken
En kortvarig (dagar) övertemperatur på upp till högst 
50°C (122°F) kan tolereras så länge produkten och 
förpackningen inte uppvisar några synliga skador.
Tillverkare/kontakt:
Vid ett eventuellt tillbud var god kontakta tillverkaren 
( ) eller behörig myndighet ansvarig för medicintek-
niska produkter i ditt land.
Tillverkare:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Tyskland
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Webbplats: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

SUOMIŲ m-protect®3
Sirkulaaristen saumauslaitteiden (ILS) sisäänvien-
tiohjain transanaaliseen sisäänvientiin. Koot 28/29, 
31/32, 33/34
Ennen kuin m-protect®3 laitetta käytetään ensimmäi-
sen kerran, käyttöohjeet on luettava huolellisesti ja 
kokonaan.
Käyttötarkoitus:
m-protect®3 on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ainoastaan 
transanaalisesti tehtävässä anastomoosissa käytet-
tävien sirkulaaristen saumauslaitteiden sisäänvienti-
ohjaimena.
m-protect®3-ohjaimia saavat käyttää vain terveyden-
huollon ammattilaiset, joilla on koulutus ja kokemusta 
sirkulaaristen saumauslaitteiden käytöstä transanaali-
sesti tehtävissä anastomooseissa.
Kun saumauslaite on viety sisään ja anastomoos-
ialueelle, m-protect®3 on vedettävä kokonaan pois 
saumauslaitteen kärkiosan päältä. Muuten seurauk-
sena voi olla potilaan loukkaantuminen anastomoos-
itoimenpiteen aikana mahdollisten komplikaatioiden 
vuoksi (vaikutukset saumalinjassa).
Vasta-aiheet:
Ei erityisiä vasta-aiheita. Kuten missä tahansa kirur-
gisessa toimenpiteessä, komplikaatioita voi esiintyä. 
Riskien minimoimiseksi toimenpiteen valmistelussa 
on huomioitava potilaan aiemmat sairaudet, erityisesti 
hyytymishäiriöt, diabetes, immuunipuolustusta hei-
kentävät infektiot tai sairaudet, sydän- ja verisuonisai-
raudet sekä kasvaimet.
Varoitukset ja varotoimet:

Seuraavassa osassa kerrotaan varoitukset ja 
varotoimet, jotka on luettava huolellisesti ja joita 

on noudatettava. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen 
voi aiheuttaa potilaalle vakavia vammoja ja vaurioita.
Laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain terveydenhuol-
lon laitoksissa.
Laitetta ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
Laitteen uudelleenkäsittely ja desinfiointi on kielletty. 
Desinfiointiaineiden tai puhdistusliuosten käyttäminen 
voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja kulumisen ja siitä seu-
raavien laitevaurioiden takia.
Varmista, että kuljetus- ja varastointiolosuhteita nou-
datetaan. Tarkista pakkaus ja laite ennen käyttöä.
Älä käytä vaurioituneita tai kontaminoituneita laitteita.
Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on 
avattu tai vaurioitunut.
Laite on kertakäyttöinen. Laitetta ei saa käyttää uudel-
leen. Laitteen uudelleenkäyttö tai uudelleensterilointi 
voi aiheuttaa potilaille ja käyttäjille infektioita tartun-
nanaiheuttajien, kuten bakteerien ja virusten, vuoksi 
tai saada aikaan vakavia vammoja kulumisen ja siitä 
seuraavien laitevaurioiden takia.
m-protect®3 laite on hävitettävä välittömästi käytön 
jälkeen kansallisten vaatimusten mukaisesti, jotka 
koskevat veren tai muiden kehon nesteiden tai kudos-
ten kanssa kosketuksissa olevia tuotteita.

Käyttö:
1. Työnnä saumaus-
laitteen varsi yläpää 
edellä mprotect®3:n 
vetosilmukan läpi.
2. Aseta m-protect-
3®:n korkkiosa löy-
sästi saumauslaitteen 
kärkeen ja kiinnitä 
laitteen varsi mprotect 

®3:n keskiosaan siten, että ylempi ja alempi rengas 
asettuvat varren ympärille.
3. �Vedä m-protect®3:n kädensijaa saumauslaitteen 

varren alaosasta ja aseta samanaikaisesti m-pro-
tect®3:n korkkiosa tiiviisti saumauslaitteen varren 
yläpäähän.

4.� m-protect®3 on täysin kiinnitetty saumauslaittee-
seen ja käyttövalmis. Kun saumauslaite on viety si-
sään ja anastomoosialueelle, m-protect®3-ohjainta 
on vedettävä takaisinpäin.

5. �Vedä m-protect®3-ohjainta varovasti takaisinpäin 
vetosilmukan kädensijasta, jotta se poistuu sau-
mauslaitteen kärkiosan päältä.

6. �m-protect®3-ohjain on vedettävä pois saumaus-
laitteen kärkiosan päältä. Anastomoosialueen on 
oltava vapaana anastomoositoimenpidettä varten. 
Myöhemmin m-protect®3 poistetaan yhdessä sau-
mauslaitteen kanssa.

Varmista, että saumauslaitteen ja m-protect®3:n 
koko on sopiva potilaalle ja käyttökohtaan.

Väärän kokoisten laitteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa poti-
laalle vammoja.
Varastointi- ja kuljetusolosuhteet:
Laitteiden varastoinnin ja kuljetuksen aikana on var-
mistettava seuraavat varastointi- ja kuljetusolosuh-
teet:

• Vähimmäislämpötila: 10°C (50°F)
• Enimmäislämpötila: 30°C (86°F)
• Säilytettävä kuivana
• Suojattava auringonvalolta

Lyhytaikaista (päiviä) lämpötilan ylitystä enintään 
50°C):seen (122°F) voidaan sietää, kunhan tuottees-
sa ja pakkauksessa ei ole näkyviä vaurioita.
Valmistaja/yhteystiedot:
Laitteeseen liittyvien vaaratilanteiden osalta tulee 
ottaa yhteyttä valmistajaan ( ) tai lääkinnällisistä 
laitteista vastaavaan oman maan toimivaltaiseen vi-
ranomaiseen.
Valmistaja:
qtec CE-Med GmbH
Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Saksa
Mail: PRRC@qtec-group.com
Verkkosivut: http://ce-med.qtec-group.com� 2797

®Fisturasper عربي
 أداة إدخال مخصصة للدباسات الدائرية التي يجب إدخالها عبر

الشرج. بحجم28 /29, 31/32, 33/34
  ينبغي قراءة دليل الاستخدام بتمعن وبالكامل قبل استخدام

m-protect®3لأول مرة

الغرض المقصود
 حصريًًا للاستخدام كأداة توجيه  m-protect®3تم تصميم أداة

 إدخال لأدوات الدباسة الدائرية المستخدمة في مفاغرة التدبيس
عبر الشرج

 إلا من قبل أخصائيو الرعاية m-protect®3 لا يمكن استخدام
 الصحية المدربين وذوي الخبرة في استخدام الدباسات الدائرية

.المخصصة للمفاغرة الشرجية التدبيسة
  بعد إدخال الدباسة والوصول إلى منطقة المفاغرة، يجب سحب

m-protect®3 .بشكل كامل عبر الطرف العلوي لعمود الدباسة 
 وإلاّّ، قد يؤدي إلى إصابة أو تلف للمريض بسبب المضاعفات

 المحتملة أثناء إجراء المفاغرة )التفاعلات الحاصلة مع خط
.(الدباسة

موانع الاستخدام
 لا تُُعرف أي موانع للاستخدام. قد تحدث مضاعفات كما تحدث

 في أي تدخل جراحي. ينبغي أثناء التحضير مراعاة حالات
 المريض الموجودة مسبقًًا، لا سيما اضطرابات التخثر، والسكري،

 والالتهابات أو الحالات التي تؤدي إلى نقص المناعة، وأمراض
 القلب والأوعية الدموية والأورام، وذلك لتقليل المخاطر قدر

.الإمكان

تحذيرات وتدابير وقائية
 تحتوي هذه الفقرة على تحذيرات وتدابير وقائية ينبغي قراءتها
 بعناية واتباعها. قد يؤدي عدم اتباع هذه التعليمات إلى حدوث

.إصابات خطيرة ويؤذي المريض
.الجهاز معد للاستخدام داخل مرافق الرعاية الصحية فقط

.لا تستخدم الجهاز بعد انتهاء تاريخ الصلاحية
 لا تعاود معالجة الجهاز أو تعاود تعقيمه. قد يؤدي استخدام

 المطهرات أو محاليل التنظيف إلى حدوث إصابات خطيرة بسبب
.التآكل والأضرار اللاحقة للأجهزة

 احرص على احترام شروط النقل والتخزين. افحص العبوة
.والجهاز قبل الاستخدام. لا تستخدم الأجهزة التالفة أو الملوثة

 مُُعقََّم بأكسيد الإثيلين. لا تستخدمها، إذا كانت العبوة تالفة أو
.مفتوحة

 الجهاز معد للاستخدام الوحيد فقط. لا تُُعد استخدام الجهاز. قد
 تتسبب إعادة استخدام الجهاز أو إعادة تعقيمه في إصابة المرضى
 والمستخدمين بالعدوى بسبب انتقال العوامل المعدية، مثل البكتيريا

 أو الفيروسات، أو تتسبب في إصابات خطيرة بسبب التآكل
.والأضرار اللاحقة للأجهزة

 بعد الاستخدام مباشرة، وذلك m-protect®3 ينبغي التخلص من

 وفقًًا للمتطلبات الوطنية المتعلقة بالتخلص من المنتجات المُُلامسة
.للمواد البشرية، مثل الدم وسوائل وأنسجة الجسم الأخرى

التطبيق
 حرّّك عمود الدباسة مع .1
 الطرف العلوي للأمام من

 خلال حلقة السحب الخاصة
.m-protect®3 بأداة

حرر غطاء .2  m-pro� 
tect®3 من على الطرف 

 العلوي لعمود الدباسة واربط
 عمود الدباسة بطريقة تشبه

  تشبيك
m-protect®3، مما تجعل الحلقة العلوية والحلقة السفلية تحيط 

.بعمود الدباسة
 على الجزء السفلي من عمود m-protect®3 اسحب قبضة .3

 بإحكام m-protect®3 الدباسة واربط في نفس الوقت غطاء
.على الطرف العلوي لعمود الدباسة

 بالكامل بالدباسة وهي الآن m-protect®3 تم ربط أداة .4
.جاهزة للاستعمال

  بعد إدخال الدباسة والوصول إلى منطقة المفاغرة، يجب سحب أداة
m-protect®3. 

 عند قبضة حلقة السحب عبر m-protect®3 اسحب برفق .5
.الطرف العلوي من عمود الدباسة

 مرة أخرى من طرف الدباسة. m-protect®3 يجب سحب .6
 يجب أن تكون منطقة المفاغرة خالية لكي تتم إجراء المفاغرة. وبعد

.من الموقع باستخدام الدباسة m-protect®3 ذلك تتم إزالة
 مناسبين m-protect®3 تأكد من أن حجم الدباسة و

 للمريض والاستخدام. قد يؤدي استخدام الأحجام الخاطئة
.للأجهزة إلى حدوث إصابات أو تلف عند المريض

ظروف التخزين والنقل
 أثناء تخزين الأجهزة ونقلها ، يجب ضمان ظروف التخزين والنقل

التالية
• (الحد الأدنى لدرجة الحرارة: 10 درجة مئوية )50 درجة فهرنهايت

• (درجة الحرارة القصوى: 30 درجة مئوية )86 درجة فهرنهايت
• حافظ على جفافه

• يحفظ بعيدا عن أشعة الشمس
 يمكن تحمل درجة حرارة زائدة قصيرة الأجل )أيام( تصل إلى 50
 درجة مئوية )122 درجة فهرنهايت( كحد أقصى طالما أن المنتج

والتعبئة والتغليف لا يظهران أي ضرر مرئي

الشركة المصنعة/بيانات الاتصال
 يرجى الاتصال بالشركة المصنعة) ( أو المصلحة المختصة

.المسؤولة عن الأجهزة الطبية في بلدك في حالة وقوع أي حادث

الشركة المُُصنعة
qtec CE-Med GmbH

Curtiusstraße 27 | 23568 Lübeck, Germany
PRRC@qtec-group.com : بريد

http://ce-med.qtec-group.com : الموقع الإلكتروني
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